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Recreational Vehicle Park - Any lot or portion of a lot permitted by conditional use to provide
rental or lease sites for individual recreational vehicles which are occupied for temporary
purposes. (Added by Ord. No. 161,716, Eff. 12/6/86.)

LAMC Section 14.00 - Public Benefit Projects (Amended by Ord. No. 173,268, Eff. 7/1/00) '

A. Public Benefit Projects and Performance Standards. Where not permitted by right or
by Conditional Use Permit pursuant to Subsections U., V. or W. of Section 12.24, the following
public benefit uses are permitted in any zone, unless restricted to certain zones or locations.
The uses shall meet the following performance standards or alternative compliance measures
approved pursuant to Subsection B. (First Para. Amended by Ord. No. 173,992, Eff. 7/6/01.)

B. Alternative Compliance Procedures for Public Benefit Projects.

1. Applicability. If a proposed public benefit project does not comply with the performance
standards delineated in Subsection A, the applicant may apply for approval of alternative
compliance measures pursuant to the following procedures.

RESPONSES TO THE CITY COUNCIL MOTION

Below is a response to each question raised in the City Council Motion regarding the building
permit application for the proposed Recreational Vehicle Park (RV Park) at the 23416 President
Avenue property.

1) Required environmental analysis, as well as any required standard evaluations, that are
needed for any construction or projects to occur

If a project qualifies as a Public Benefit Project, by meeting each of the enumerated Performance
Standards in 14.00A(7), it is subject only to an administrative review process. As such, it is
exempt from application of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Although the subject
building permit application did not require CEQA analysis, the project was subject to Los Angeles
Fire Department (LAFD) review for compliance with CalGEM standards for oil well abandonment
and sealing of previous oil drilling operations.

2) Applicability of the Home-Sharing (Short-Term Rental) Ordinance to the proposed use;
if applicable requirements necessary for the use to comply, and enforcement mechanisms
exist for the proposed RV park

The Home-Sharing Ordinance (No. 185,931), prohibits home-sharing in non-residential buildings,
including vehicles parked on the property, storage sheds, trailers, or any temporary structures.
Per LAMC Section 12.03, a RV Park is defined as providing rental or lease sites for individual

' This Zoning Code Section was amended as part of the Processes and Procedures updates that were
effective on January 22, 2024. The amended regulations are not applicable to the subject project
because the building permit application was submitted and plan check fees were paid in November 2023.
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recreational vehicles occupied for temporary purposes. Since temporary purposes indicate that
these are not permanent residences, this property and/or these individual recreational vehicles
are not eligible for a Home-Sharing registration.

Short-term rentals within the City of Los Angeles are routinely scanned for compliance with Home-
Sharing regulations. Listings advertising a short-term rental listing without a valid Home-Sharing
registration number will be considered out of compliance. City Planning refers non-compliant
violations to the appropriate agencies, which may issue a citation.

LADBS issues citations for single-dwelling properties and condominium units, while the Los
Angeles Housing Department issues citations for multiple-dwelling properties. A Notice of Code
Violation will specify the steps that the cited party may take in response to the citation. Other City
Departments such as the Los Angeles Police Department, the Fire Department, the Department
of Transportation, and the Bureau of Sanitation, address specific issues like noise complaints,
party house violations, fire safety, parking violations, and litter.

3) The type and extent of the “public benefits” associated with the proposed use, and a
description of the public benefits checklist and standards that qualify this project as a
“public benefit project” per the Los Angeles Municipal Code 14.00A7

LAMC Section 14.00 enumerates 13 types of Public Benefit Project uses, ranging from
cemeteries, density bonus projects, parks, homeless shelters and Certified Farmers’ Markets,
that qualify for administrative approval if the project complies with the respective performance
standards. There is no criteria or requirement in the code to evaluate the “public benefits” of a
proposed Public Benefit Project. LAMC Section 14.00.A7 states the following about RV Parks:

Recreational vehicle parks and mobile home parks in the A, R or C Zones where any
trailer, mobile home or recreational vehicle is permitted to remain longer than one day and
which were lawfully created after the effective date of the ordinance adding this use to the
Code.

If a proposed RV Park is located in the A, R or C Zone, and it complies with the 12 performance
standards, itis permitted by right. Public Benefits Projects that can’t comply with all of the required
performance standards listed in LAMC Section 14.00, can file for a discretionary approval of
(LAMC Section 14.00.B), which is acted on by the Director of Planning or Associate Zoning
Administrator, depending on whether the application was submitted before January 2024.

Public Benefits Checklist and Performance Standards for the Subject Project

Applicants requesting approval of a Public Benefits Project are required to fill out the Public
Benefits Checklist (Exhibit E) to ensure the project complies with the applicable performance
standards. Enumerated below are the 12 performance standards per LAMC Section 14.00 A.7
(Recreational vehicle parks and mobile home parks in the A, R or C Zones) and an explanation
for how the subject project complies with each standard.
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1. No buildings are higher than any main building on adjoining property or across a
street or alley from the use.

The submitted site plan does not propose any buildings.

2. The use is conducted in conformance with the City’s noise regulations pursuant to
Chapter 11 of this Code.

The applicant has attested that the project will comply with the City’s noise regulations via the
recordation of a Covenant and Agreement. The covenant was recorded on November 21,
2023 (Instrument no. 20230807676).

3. There is a solid decorative masonry or wrought iron wall/fence at least 8 feet in
height, or the maximum height permitted by the zone, whichever is less. The wall/fence
encircles the periphery of the property and does not extend into the required front yard
setback.

The project proposes a new 8-foot high wrought iron fence in the front yard and rear yard. An
existing 8-foot high concrete wall will continue to be maintained along the westerly and
easterly property lines. The wrought iron fence does not extend into the required 20-foot front
yard setback as it is located 20 feet from the property line facing President Avenue.

4. The front yard setback is at least as deep as the setback required by the zone.

Per LAMC Section 12.08 C.1, the R1 Zone requires a front yard of not less than 20% of the
depth of the lot, but such front yard need not exceed 20 feet. The subject lot has a depth of
134 feet. 20% of 134 is 26 feet. Therefore, 20 feet complies with the R1 Zone front yard

setback requirement.

5. The property is improved with a 10-foot landscaped buffer along the periphery of the
property, which is maintained and is equipped with an automatic irrigation system.

As shown on the site plan, the project proposes a 10-foot landscaped buffer along the
periphery of the property. As noted on the plans, an automatic irrigation system will be
installed.

6. Parking areas are landscaped pursuant to the requirements of Section 12.21 A 6.

Per LAMC Section 12.21 A.6, at least four percent of the parking area shall be devoted to
improvements as follows:

(1) One-fourth of the required four percent improvement shall be credited for street
trees planted in accordance with plans approved by the Street Tree Division. Approval

Page 5



shall be granted for any plan which complies with the Master Plan for Street Trees.
Existing street trees shall be considered in satisfying this provision;

(2) One-fourth of the required four percent improvement shall be credited for walls,
provided that walls are constructed along all lot lines abutting a street. Existing walls
shall be credited;

(3) Up to and including three-fourths of the four percent improvement shall be credited
for landscaped sethback areas, provided that the total of said setback area is equal to
the percent of the total parking area credited;

(4) Up to and including three-fourths of the four percent improvement shall be credited
for interior landscaping, provided that the total of such landscaped area is equal to that
percent of the total parking area being credited;

(5) On those lots having no street frontage, four percent improvement shall be
credited for interior landscaping provided the total of such landscaped area is equal to
that percent of the total parking area being credited.

As shown on the plans, the project will continue to maintain 10 existing Crape Myrtle street
trees, which accounts for one-fourth percent credit of the required four percent.

The total square footage of the parking area is 46,136 square feet. Four percent of 46,136
square feet is 1,845.44 square feet. The project proposes a 4,000 square foot landscaped
area in the front yard, which exceeds the required 4% of landscaped area required.

7. Only one identification sign is displayed on the site and it is on the building face.
The sign does not exceed 20 square feet, and does not extend more than 2 feet beyond
the wall of the building, and does not project above the roof ridge or parapet wall
(whichever is higher) of the building.

The project proposes one, 20 square-foot identification sign to be mounted to the right of the
northerly driveway entrance.

8. All graffiti on the site is removed or painted over in the same color as the surface to
which it is applied within 24 hours of its occurrence.

The applicant has agreed to comply with this performance standard via the recordation of a
Covenant and Agreement. The covenant was recorded on November 21, 2023 (Instrument

no. 20230807676).

9. The use meets the parking requirements of Section 12.21 A.
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LAMC Section 12.21 A does not provide any specific guidance on the parking requirements
for recreational vehicle parks or mobile home parks. Furthermore, the Department of Building
and Safety Information Bulletin for Parking Regulations page 2 (Exhibit F) notes that per Title
25 of the California Administrative Code parking regulations for mobile home parks are not
applicable. The project is proposing 46 recreational vehicles parking stalls. Each stall will
provide an area for one car to park.

10. All streets, alleys and sidewalks adjoining the property meet standard street
dimensions.

President Avenue is designated as a Local Street - Standard, which requires a 60-foot right-
of-way width and a 36-foot roadway width. Both ZIMAS and Navigate LA show that the street
dimensions are in compliance.

11. There are no outdoor public telephones on the site.
As noted on the plans, there are no public telephones proposed on the site.

12. Security night lighting is shielded so that the light source cannot be seen from
adjacent residential properties.

The project proposes shielded solar light poles on-site. The shielding on the lights prevents
the light source from being seen from adjacent properties.

4) The City’s ability to impose additional conditions for the use of land associated with the
proposed RV park

LADBS only has the ability to enforce objective building and zoning code standards. Additionally,
LADBS required the applicant to obtain approval from LASAN, DCP, and LAFD.

The City does not have an ability to impose additional conditions, outside of the Public Benefits
provisions, for the use of land associated with the proposed RV park., which the project meets If
a project does not meet all 12 performance standards, the applicant must file for a discretionary
approval per 14.00. B.1. Under a discretionary permit, which is not applicable here, City Planning
may add conditions of approval.

CONCLUSION

The review by City Planning staff found that the RV Park located at 23416 President Avenue is in
compliance with the Public Benefit performance standards per LAMC Section 14.00 A7
(Recreational vehicle parks and mobile home parks in the A, R or C Zones). The 12 performance
standards are reflected on the original stamped plan set and supplemental plans submitted in
November 2023. A covenant was recorded by the applicant with Los Angeles County on
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November 21, 2023. As demonstrated above, the project’'s compliance with each performance
standard was either identified on the plans or the covenant.

For additional information, please contact Anna M. Vidal, Senior City Planner, at (213) 482-7079,
or Anna.Vidal@lacity.org.

VPB:LW:MZ:AMV:RV
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https://www.hcd.ca.gov/sites/default/files/docs/building-standards/ib-2008-10.pdf



https://www.hcd.ca.gov/manufactured-and-mobilehomes/mobilehome-parks/park-construction-and-alterations?utm_source=chatgpt.com
https://www.hcd.ca.gov/manufactured-and-mobilehomes/mobilehome-parks/park-construction-and-alterations?utm_source=chatgpt.com
https://www.hcd.ca.gov/building-standards/permits-and-inspections?utm_source=chatgpt.com
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